ALK

Cylinder-bed,1-Needle, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine
(Standard Hook)

AB—AHARESEY IV (ID)

LS-1340

Cylinder-bed,1-Needle, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine
(Large Hook)

BB —-AHARRESEY ISPV (XB)

LS-1341
PARTS LIST

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the ."Qty” column
+ Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
70.1” and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.
4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=DY XA NITHABIZEBLT

L YUARMR—TUODO#1, #02 SO, A=Y T "RZ"0HHE2 B/ T 3 v,

2 BEMOBFIZ, EHEERL. 01, 25% DKM, BX (BMMAA—FV) 28U F 73,
. BMEMD () I3, MBHEEMRLTVWEIFHRBTHII L2 EHRL T,

4 1 7ANR—VYVPD————— Bz, IR THB I ML ZT,

29351202
No.1313-00




CONTENTS

B %
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS .....iiiiitiiiiiiiiie i ieiiininaeainns 1
B - MBI
2. UPPER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS ... .ottt iiieitierneeneennns 3
- FAPBR
3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS ... R LR EERERRE PR 4
SHEEEBIRA(%
4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .......ccovvviivvnnn.. 5
M AJEF - 3% Y BR
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONEN TS ...ttt ittt et e e reanaeeerennanaees 7
%0 4%
6. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS ........... R PR 9
S - THIBIR
7. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (FORLS=1340) .. ......oviititiiintinrnannnnnnnns DU § |
SAFMR (LS—1340f)
8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (FOR LS-1341) ..... R L T 12
SBFWR (LS-134178)
9. KNEE LIFTER COMPONEN T S ..ottt ittt it eten s eneneneeenseansosnnernseenans 13
e AR
10. LUBRICATION COMPONEN T S oottt ittt te ettt eteeaneeeauesenaeaenneneanenn 14
KRR
11. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ... oo ettt eiin i 15
AOVNB— - b E R
12. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ......cviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnneennnns 16
TH%E REWR
13. THREAD STAND COMPONEN T S . oottt ittt ittt ettt ettt st e e enneenas 17
ST THERE
14. GAUGE COMPONENTS (OPTIONAL PARTS) ...ttt e it s iaiena e 18
YU F 7Y 3 V)
15. BINDER COMP ONEN TS ..ttt ittt it ettt sttt tteestaeseasanenereneeineensennans 19
R R
16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONEN TS ...ttt ittt ittt ineeireeananeneeans 20
B SRR
NUMERICAL INDE X OF PAR TS ..ttt ittt ittt ittt ettt e it et tr e eennaeeeaanes 21

E ]



1.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

BHER - AMEERILR




REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. . ___1 DESCRIPTION_ __________ | SR AN A aty |
1 214-01757 FACE PLATE ASM. AV4A()3) 1
2 $S-4111215-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FATRY 11/64-40 L=12 3
3 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 by D=12.6 L=4 2
4 213-31301 TOP COVER B b7 dn - B 1
5 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA° XY 11/64-40 L=8 6
5 213-55904 ARW THREAD GUIDE T=H TV T
7 $8-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 whes3y" 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
8 TA-1450404-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=14.5 L=4 Mty D=14.5 L=4 1
9 213-31756 WINDOW PLATE A ASM. b 13A(93) 1

10 213-31202 SETSCREW ISV 1
11 TA=0750404-R0 PLUG D=7.5 L=3.5 XY D=7.5 L=3.5 7
12 213-31806 WINDOW PLATE B Ip {2 B 1
13 213-32002 WINDOW PLATE PACKING B b 1Ay ¥y B 1
14 $8-4110815-8p SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 I3y 11/64-40 L=8 5
15 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG Aty 1
16 213-32309 STDE COVER TTRIIN — 1
17 $S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAXY 11/64-40 L=8 1
18 213-31608 BALANCE COVER FYE VN - 1
19 $S8-7150910-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 eIy 15/64-28 L=9 1

20 213-55805 THREAD GUIDE 17V 1

71 S5-5090610-3P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 F5X%y 9/64-40 =6 T

22 B1129-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 17y v 1

23 $8-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 INITRY 9/64-40 L=7.2 2

24 214-08554 THREAD GUIDE ASM. 1M7VH(23) 1

25 214-08505 THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1NV H4A (1

26 179-12106 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE MAMITZ D

27 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING MAN FHT(R N} %)

28 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 2 v3y D=3.8 H=5.5 (1

29 $5-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7-2 IW¥5E 9/64-40 L=7.2 1

30 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE AMNIN 3 TYHL FA-0IN Y 1

31 S3-7090520- TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 W55y 9/64-40 L=4.5 T

32 214-26754 SYLINDER COVER ASM. IV -IN ~(43) 1

33 214-26705 SYLINDER COVER D27 M TN (1)

34 NM-6030003-SC NUT M3 ayhrIve M3 (2)

35 214-26903 FELT PRESSER PLATE PRI PR (1)

36 214-26853 SYLTNDER COVER FELT ASYH. YVVE -IN =7IW(7R) [@))

37 SM-4030601-SC SCREW M3 X 6 FAT 23y M3X0.5 L=6 (2)

38 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG ALY 1

39 $S-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 A3y 11/64-40 L=7 1

40 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty 4

4] FO0T  CM-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, T(SMALLY. 2 DN BICEDND) T

42 #02  CM-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL), Ty VIN b 3(Yay) 1

43 #01  CM-3002000-B1 LABEL(16) NZIZFaILI-N(16) 1

44 #02  CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL e bk Fav4y-n(16) 1

45 100-04109 GROUND MARK 7 5YN ¥-7 1

15 $5-2090520-3L, SCREW 9764-40. I=5 Y55y 9764-40 L=5 Z

47 214-26606 BED SLIDE SIDE PLATE , LEFT FINSPCULIAZ D) 1

48 231-00506 BED SLIDE SIDE PLATE , RIGHT N DAY (3% ) 1

49 212-20413 BED PLATE AN )44 1

50 #03  212-21908 THOAT PLATE nN){4 1

5T SS-7TIZ8I0-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=28 WhE5%y 11/64-40 L=28 pA

52 214-26200 . THROAT PLATE BASE IVECINE R 1

53 $S-7113110-8P SCREW 1/64-40 L=30 TRy 11/64-40 L=30 2

54 214-28206 FEED BASE SUPPORT VAL S 1

55 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 PR3y M4X0.7 L=5 1

56 214-26051 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER ASH. VECINE TG TN O )] I

57 NM-6030003-SC NUT M3 oyhsFve M3 (2)

58 214-26101 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER SPRING MAEN & AN -N % (1

59 214-26002 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER WY REINE AT (1)

60 SM-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 FA* 13y M3X0.5 L=4 (2)

BT BIII7-246=000 HOOK T3 I

62 B1116-246-000 WING BOLT b AR F39% 1

63 SD-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.5 4 vy D=8 H=3.5 1

64 SM-6082002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 oYRITHE Wb 8

65 214-26507 HINGE FIIN Y 1

56 2T4-26309 BED HOLDING BASE NI T

67 214-26408 BED HOLDING BASE PACKING AT YM IR AN yRY 1

68 $S-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 £33y 11/64-40 L=11 1

69 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 NEF b % D=5.3 1

70 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG I-p -y 27F X7 1

71 226-19100 CiP EVINVMPE STV CAE P T

72 #04  B1105-340-000 THROAT PLATE N1 1

NOTE (i) #01....FOR JAPAN H4&H
#02. .. .EXCEPT JAPAN ALK <
#03....FOR LS-1341 LS-1341/4
#04....FOR LS-1340 LS-1340/



2. UPPER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS

L - RFBIGR

31

REF. N0 NOTE __PARTNO. DESCRIPTION I Ay
1 213-32705 UPPER SHAFT vy 1
2 213-33000 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL eaar) 1
3 #01 214-02102 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Ty 1
4 #01 226-05406 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FYC VAN I ) 1
5 C€Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.03
6 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN LAV VEVAY 1
7 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.2
8 $5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 MRy 15/64-28 L=8 2
9 213-39106 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD nNIE YIFvIay R 1
10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN MF - IV y 1
11 CQ-5050000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.03
12 213-32507 COUNTER WEIGHT (A) (36MM) IY7424(A) (36MM) 1
13 $5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 MA32Y" 15/64-28 L=8 2
14 SM-8080812-TP SCREW M8X8 M2y M8 L=8 2
15 213-39502 UPPER FEED CAM (3.5) YIEsYHhA(3.5) 1
16 S8-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-20 1=8 MY 1/4-40 L=8 2
17 213-33109 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL VYT IIIAER 1
18 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.25
19 213-36557 ECCENTRIC CAM A ASM. ARV IVHAA(IR) 1
20 213-36508 ECCENTRIC CAM A MRV IV HAA (1)
21 §5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=8 MA%Y" 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
22 213-53008 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER FANRIINATH 1
23 8$§-7110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YALFRY 11/64-40 L=7 2
24 226-04904 UPPER SPROCKET YIZ7° Bryh 1
25 $5-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 £33y 1/4-40 L=11 2
26 214-27109 TIMING BELT LZEVZAENN Y I
27 214-02300 UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK VSIS OV AR ) 1
28 SM-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 M3Y M6 L=6 2
29 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR Yyy o yyaat 7Yy 1
30 214-27000 FLYWHEEL NI 1
31 8S5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 FAxy" 15/64-28 1=8 2
32 213-33406 BALANCER N G- 1
33 $8-8151550-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FA2Y" 15/64-28 L=15 2
34 #02  B1905-053-000 THREAD TAKE-UP Fve Yy 1
35 #02 B1907-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FYC Y Z9AN I ) 1

NOTE (¥d)

#01....FOR LS-1341
#02....FOR LS-1340

LS-1341H
LS-1340H



3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS
StEFRBIBESR

25—

24

1 B1420-563-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME VR VEVINE 2 1
2 214-05204 HINGE STUD IR NVEVISE 2 A 1
3 $5-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 M2y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
4 228-14909 FELT LAUMMVES VA YES AN 1
5 B1401-053-000 NEEDLE BAR MF - 1
6 BI1411-053-0A0 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ASH. ME-X¥ R 1
7 $5-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 YAEI3Y 9/64-40 L=8.5 (1)
8 B1411-053-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ME - ¥ (1
9 B1412-051-000 FELT MFE -2 % 7TAD 1

10 $5-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 TRy 1/8-44 1=4.5 1

11 F01  HC-3720016-00 NEEDLE SY3355 160 M SY3355 160 1

12 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YURIVE b 4b 1

13 $§-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YALTRY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

14 213-38702 ROCKING BASE GUIDE EVING 2R % 2 1

15 $8-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 YWLIRY' 11/64-40 L=7.5 2

16 213-38603 ROCKING BASE GUIDE (B) NIEISEZ K226 1

17 $S-6091022-TP SCREW L3y 2

18 213-38900 ROCKING SHAFT VP VEVINE > 1

19 213-38801 ROCKING FRONT ARM YEVEVINS TR ol 1

20 SH-8080802-TP SCREW MY 2

21 BI1410-771-000 STUD Y] SRR SRR ZE P i

22 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK 7373 1

23 213-39304 ROCKING SHAFT FRONT METAL VT MVEVINE S 53 ) 1

24 213-39205 ROCKING SHAFT REAR METAL ME 9ITN 9y ITIARN 1

25 228-14909 FELT VU AVAEVEVEUIN 1

26 214-30053 ROCKING REAR ARM ASH, N EVINVEV AT OR)) 1

27 214-30004 ROCKING REAR ARM VR SRV INIUS YA ) (1)

28 $S-6162440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=23.5 t33y" 15/64-28 L=23.5 )

29 214-30103 ROCKING REAR ARM FELT AE Y 29V Y397 95 7xhb (1)

30 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND N ZAYIOAN (2)

31 103-08609 THREAD GUARD NE IV 1

32 #02  MC-3720014-00 NEEDLE SY3355 NM140 M) SY3355 NM140 1

NOTE (3&) #01....FOR LS-1341 LS-1341/
#02....FOR LS-1340 LS-1340/3



4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

FZERHE - %) Bk

|
|
|
-

T
r
T

| I

I |

I I
] L

| 54

5J_3
- 77
155

I
I
L—



REF.NO = _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO.  ________._ DESCRIPTION _ _________. LI T D aty_
1 213-40401 UPPER FEED SHAFT YAy ) 1
2 213-40500 UPPER FEED FRONT ARM VIRV VT 95 1
3 $S-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MA%y* 1/4-40 L=6 2
4 213-41904 FRONT METAL YIRIYY INIASN 1
5 213-78302 FEED SHAFT METAL ANV IARN 1
6 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASH. YIS FATANT (F3) 1
7 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR Y9y PATAN (1)
8 $8-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FA2Y" 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
9 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PA2y° 15/64-28 L=7 1

10 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty 1
I1 #02 BI1470-053-0A0 WALKING FOOT ASH, YIRIITY I3 1
12 213-39908 UPPER FEED LINK YIRIIY VY 1
13 213-47109 FELT VAL VAV VAN 1
14 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S FYYIN N 60 2
15 B3016-141-H00 HINGE SCREW, B L{4nyh: & v3y' B 2
16 SD-0640701-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=7 X vy D=6,35 O=7 1
17 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK MF YR ¥ 7Y 1
18 WP-0501046-SC WASHER 5 X 13 X 1 L% b 3.5X14X1 1
19 213-40807 TRIANGULAR LEVER $vhr7a 1
20 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YALIRY 11/64-40 L=5 1
21 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK MNF UX ¥ 7vF{an 1
22 105-09701 FELT yIo-7 2% ymyh7IAh 1
23 B1465-053-000 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK yIEIY 2-p -Vv) 1
24 B1466-563-000 WALKING BAR YIXIVE Y 1
25 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. YIAIIN R IV R - )3 1
26 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING YIAIVE - AFIN R 1
27 $S-6151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 t53y° 16/64-28 L=17 1
28 214-06509 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE YIAIIN AN 14 1
29 135-14310 ROLLER AMVky aan 1
30 $S-6151920-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 t53y° 15/64-28 L=19 1
31 213-40104 UPPER FEED ROD IF3. VD I32) T
32 D1456-055-B00 HINGE SCREW UL VAR VINE S Vi 1
33 D1455-055-B00 CONNECTING STUD VR VAR VISR S 1
34 WP-0482086-SD WASHER 4.8X11.5X2 LY b 3 4.8X11.5X2 1
35 NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 nyhr3yh 11/64-40 1
36 213-40203 UPPER FEED REAR ARM YIAIVITT 7 1
37 SN-9062250-SC SCREW M6 L=22 oyh7E Ah M6 L=22 1
38 #02  B1525-563-DA0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A7y 43 1
39 213-41052 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ASM. Aok ox ¥(23) 1
40 213-41003 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ATk ox % (1)
41 SS-7110910-1P SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YAEFRYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 @)
42 213-40906 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW Arrfaveyzy’ 1
43 110-71701 NUT BT Favky 3y Fyh 1
44 B1502-246-000 PRESSER SPRING AR FI9%Y A 3 1
45 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H= 4.9 4 viy D=8 H=4.9 1
46 213-41151 THREAD RELEASE HOLDING PLATE ANaRAT R (TIT ) i
47 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING ADaNA Y548 N 3 1
48 214-06103 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER AFITY UN - 1
49 B1510-155-000 PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING ARIE - YRR 1
50 #01  B1470-241-HAO WALKING FOOT ASM. YIRIYTY I3 1
51 B1470-241-H00 WALKING FOOT TIATVTY (D
52 B1471-241-H00 SCREW 3y (n
53 #01  B1525-241-HAO PRESSER FOOT ASM. ATy 43 1
54 B1525-241-H00 PRESSER FOOT AyI7y (n
55 103-37905 FINGER GUARD 2 - (1)
56 5S-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 IMT3Y 15/64-28 L=7 1
57 214-06608 GUIDE PLATE SPACER  AE AN YINES 1
58 B1501-241-H00 PRESSER BAR I} - 1
NOTE (#:&2) #01....FOR LS-1341 LS-1341/
#02. .. .FOR LS-1340 LS-1340H



5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
£ B

9

P
fﬁ%@7 éﬂLﬁ




REF.NO_ _ NOTE  _ _ PARTNO. _ _______ ] DESCRIPTION _________. SR S aty _
214-35003 FEED DOG A7IN (2,5%6) 1
§8-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7,8 W33y 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
214-28008 FEED BASE A7V5 4 1
PS-0200102-KH SPRING PIN 2.0 X 10 A7 Yy 2,0X10 1
214-28107 FEED BASEPIN A4 4y 1
B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK TN I
214-29006 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT 7 avy k0 y 1
$§-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 L53y° 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
214-29501 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT METAL 7 avy ryy 1A 1
§8-8110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 PRy 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
214-239705 VERTICAL FEED ARN MEVIE A I
§5-6121850-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 L%y 3/16-28 L=18 1
$§-6120930-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 t5%y" 3/16-28 L=9 2
214-29709 VERTICAL FEED THRUST COLLAR 73Vt A9V ATAMES - 1
SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=5 A%y M4X0.7 L=5 2
SD-090070T-TP HINGE SCREW D= J H="7 X3y D= N=T T
210-48707 HINGE SCREW YYTR R A VR 1
214-29204 VERTICAL FEED ROD 7 avy kyyuy
EA-9500B802-00 CABLE BAND 150 FIVIN v 150
214-29600 VERTICAL FEED ROD FELT T avy #2yayh 7z
228-14909 FELT 997 7%29272ihb
102-05201 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD MR - 3-p -pyph
214-27901 HORIZONTAL FEED BASE SUPPORT YORXh VAL ey AN

§S-6110610-TP
B1414-232-000

SCREW 11/64-40 L=6
SQUARE BLOCK

v3%y" 11/64-40 L=6
By

SD-0640752-TP
214-27802
SD-0790701-Sp
NS-6660430-SP
214-27604

HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 7.5
HORIZONTAL FEED BASE
HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=T
NUT 1/4-40

HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT

237 D=6.35 I=7.%
ZNEIVE A

L7 v

ayasvh 1/4-40
NMAIYY

BI1607-246-000
CS-111101C-SH
CS-1111019-SH
SS5-8660610-TP
214-27703

BUSHING, FRONT

THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=11,11 W=10
THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6

HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT D

AN XIS T TR
Z7AM% D=11.11 W=10 /3
Z5ZMi¥ D=11.11 W=10
A2y 1/4-40 L=6
ZANMATIY JTPRER

G20 O L0 L2 0O CO LI OO BN PO DN DI DD B B DD B DO bt bt ot e et bt i s pd e
wmqwm»wn:—owwqmu1.pwm»do:omqa"m»hun»—owoo\)@m%wmu

B1806-038-000
§8-8150510-TP

OTL FELT
SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7

AT T GIURRN TIN
MA%Y 15/64-28 L=4.7

DN o bt bt ] it et et bt b et DS b bt ed bt bt s e e e DN bt et ] e ps

214-28305 HORIZONTAL FEED ARM VI VL

$8-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 ¥5%y 3/16-28 L=15.5
40 214-28503 HORIZONTAL FEED ARM STOPPER ZANAIIIF AN ~
'3} 214-28404 HORTZONTAL FEED ARM ROD TANTTIOF S 7
42 WP-0621016-SH WASHER [ 2
43 $8-9152130-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=20.5 ayhoE W 15/64-28
44 213-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE VAV EVES2 ¥
45 213-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE A7YFaveyiq
16 SS=7IT09T0-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YWES%y T1/64-40 L=8.5 Z
47 213-37407 SQUARE BLOCK AVFATEIRIT % 2
48 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT A2VFaveyai i 2
49 $S-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 bA%Y* 15/64-28 L=8 2
50 213-38306 FELT SUPPORT yAINY b RY 1
51 S5-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YWES%T 9/64-40 L=6 pA
52 213-37902 ECCENTRIC PIN b VAN EVASING M ] 1
53 $5-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 TWLIFY 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
54 213-37308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD A7VFaveynyh 1
55 SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D=8 H= 4 2 viy D=8 H=4 1
56 - 213-37605 SPRING FIVFaVEIRL BN UV F T
57 213-38009 SPRING HOOK LN YN Jhh 1
58 $S-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 L33y 11/64-40 L=16 2
59 214-30202 FEED ADJUSTING A7VFavey 1
60 SM-6061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 uyhryEE wh 1
61 2T14-30301 FEED ADJUSTING DIAL L VASEVATIE ME6D)) T
62 $8-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 L33y 3/16-28 L=18 1
63 110-09909 FEED REGULATOR SCREW A7VFIIIEY 1
64 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oy 1
65 110-32701 SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 t5%y" 3/16-28 L=9 1
(i 729-1Z109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING F VRS EVATIANIDE )|
67 213-36656 FEED LINK ASM. ZNAIVIVE(F3) 1
68 213-36607 FEED LINK AN APV D
69 B1418-761-000 CONNECTING FORKED LINK PIN 7494 3-p =)y vy (n
70 CQ-2020000-00 0IL WICK 3y (0.04)
71 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 X%y W5X0.8 L=6 m
72 213-36706 FEED ROD A ZANAYIRYN A 1
73 213-38207 FEED LINK PIN NIV Y 1
74 SD-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 2 V3 D=10 H=8 1
75 213-36300 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT ¥ ¥R -y ) 1
76 CS-T2010T0-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=17 W=10 ZFANF D=12 W=10 7% I
77 CS-1201011-SH THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 A5ZN¥ D=12 W=10 n
78 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ARy 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
79 RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 9 Ed 4hAY 9 1
80 226-10505 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER ¥ 2470 - 1



6. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
2l - THIBER

55



REF.NO_ _ NOTE __ _ PARTNO. _ . __1] DESCRIPTION_ __.___ _____ [ SR 2 S S Qty _
1 #02  B9117-201-000 BOBBIN ey 1
2 #02 214-31358 CAP HOOK ASN, ¥y7 b v (23) 1
3 #02  212-27400 INNER HOOK GUIDE b TV 1
4 B1827-246-000 SLIDE BLOCK v Fvi4 an 1
5 B1826-246-000 SLIDE BLOCK PIN A Y TV any s 1
6 SS-1092810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=25.4 535 1
7 $S-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 YALFRY 9/64-40 L=6.8 1
8 212-31204 ADJUSTING PLATE I ITYH{Farey{ A 1
9 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uYHs7H% bb M5X0.8 L=12 2

10 WP-0520656-SA WASHER 5.2X9.5X0.6 Y74 3 % 5.2X9.5X0.6 2

I1 #02 214-30855 HOOK SHAFT BASE ASM, VAPRZ RO 1

12 #03  214-30954 HOOK SHAFT BASE Iy r& 4 (Th 939) (23) 1

13 #02  214-30806 HOOK SHAFT BASE oA (D

14 #03  214-30905 HOOK SHAFT BASE IR 94 4 (2 vay) (n

15 #02  214-31002 HOOK SHAFT METAL ALY (1)

16 #03 214-31101 HOOK SHAFT METAL AP A2 TGV R EDD) (@)

17 #01  B1820-246-000 WASHER bAoA ol 1

18 #01 B1820-246-00A WASHER A WIE A 1

19 B1820-246-00B WASHER B yASMUS b i B 1

20 #01 B1820-246-00C WASHER C NIy Nic 1

21 #01 B1820-246-00D WASHER BT IF N R I

22 #02  212-27301 HOOK SHAFT GEAR VAATY 5 1Y A Ad 1

23 #03 B9117-051-000 BOBBIN ey 1

24 #03  B1801-340-0A0 HOOK ASM. 23(23) 1

25 #03 B1810-340-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER Fhb YTV 1

26 #03  B1814-340-000 HOOK SHAFT GEAR AT IHINGT R I

27 214-31200 HOOK SHAFT LUBRICATION FELT Y r¥avazolh 1

28 €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK vy 0.15

29 B1836-246-000-A - LOWER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR IR IHINY R 1

30 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 M3y 1/4-40 L=6 3

31 B1803-246-000 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE ST FAARN T

32 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE yLAvFL-7° 0.05

33 214-29303 VERTICAL FEED CAM (1.0) Y avs A79h4(1.0) 1

34 $S-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MRy 1/4-40 L=6 2

35 B1301-340-000 SAFETY CLUTCH DISK TV UYSFIYN Y 1

36 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MY 15/64-28 L=7 2

37 212-23409 SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON YR YIUFRYE Ay 1

38 PS-0200102-KH SPRING PIN 2.0 X 10 779y y  2.0X10 1

39 B1639-051-000 SPRING AVE Ay N 1

40 212-23508 PUSH BUTTON CYLINDER TV VIIFRIE A9y 1

a1 231-02700 LOWER SHAFT THRUST HOLDER Y PRFAN T 1

42 $S-8150432-TH SCREW 15/64-28 L=4 MA3y" 15/64-28 L=4 2

43 214-27307 LOWER SHAFT METAL , REAR IR ITPARN 1

44 SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 M2y 15/64-28 L=7 1

45 214-27208 LOWER SHAFT YRy ) 1

46 213-33505 LOWER SPROCKET RZA7 Wy 1

47 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING A7 uryh Vv 1

48 B1305-055-000-A  SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING TYE VY- N3 1

49 B1307-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK TVR vY-F YA 1

50 B1308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK TV vI-F ¥ ¥7 IR 1

51 B1309-055-000 COUNTER-HOOK SPRING T VY-F ¥ YA NG 1

52 B1310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH. SMALL LINK TR vY-F v3-9v7 1

53 105-03605 SAFETY BASE VAP VEILI 1

54 B1314-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN TV vY-F y3-yvr ey 1

55 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 €53y 1/4-40 L=11 2

56 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 X y%y* D=6.35 H=3.2 1

57 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 & v3y" D=6.35 H=3.2 1

58 55-8090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 MZY 9/64-40 L=5 1

NOTE (#:22) #01....SELECTIVE PARTS BINE R
#02....FOR LS-1341 LS-1341 /8
#03....FOR LS-1340 LS-1340/

- 10 -



7. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (FOR LS-1340)
SRFAFEER (LS—1340MH)

151920

1 214-09065 THREAD TENSION ASM. 1 avy(23) 1
2 214-09057 THREAD POST BASE COMPL. INFawya 114593 Y (1)
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD ‘ AN 3972 (n
4 B3128-520-000 TENSION SPRING APRIN % (D
5 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. AMMIN 3 TV 5 93 (1)
6 103-20208 THRED TENSION STUD NUT AMMIN T 7Y (D
7 $S-4080610-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FA* 3 1/8-44 L=6.4 (D
8 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT AR Y (1N
9 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1M 3-3¥5 (2)
10 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER N Faryyatic (1)
11 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING 1MF3-I0" % (D
12 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION NUT 1M3-3 9} (1
13 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER APaNAE (n
14 SD-0470281-SP- HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2 vy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
15 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR APINARTE O 1
16 PS-0600502-KP  SPRING PIN A7 IRy 1
17 214-09909 GUIDE PLATE AN IIYTVF41% 1
18 $SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 ISRy 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
19 #01 213-48206 TENSION RELEASE BAR APINARTE D : 1
20 #01 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR AbakA AVE - 1
NOTE (#E&) #01....SELECTIVE PARTS B S

—-11 -



8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (FOR LS-1341)

RATEIMR (LS—13414)

242526

22

1 214-41068 THREAD TENSION ASM. 1M Favy(r3) 1
2 214-41050 TENSION POST COMPL. I avy(ry ) (1)
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD NSNS YA (1)
4 B3128-520-000 TENSION SPRING VIR (1)
5 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. AMNIN R TYHE T I3 (1)
6 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT 1M3-3 U} [$))
7 226-18201 TENSION RELEASE PIN, A IhapALe v (A) (2)
8 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1hF3-945 (4)
9 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER 1N Favy 54 (2)
10 B3129-526-000 TENSION SPRING (1.2) IMI-Y N} (1.2) (2)
11 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER S EBZ PR (2)
12 119-56802 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE M avyyIvs (71) (2)
13 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A &A1 F3-9F - A (1)
14 107-41106 FIRST THREAD TENSION PLATE A 4174 M Fa9V45 (2)
15 110-45101 THREAD TENSION SPRING 8 14F {MFIIIN 3 (1)
16 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 24 1 4hFavy Fyh [§))
17 214-4110 TENSION RELEASE PLATE 1hanAq4 (1)
18 $S-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 N XY 1/8-44 L=6.4 w
19 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2 v3y' D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
20 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyhrIvh 11/64-40 (1)
21 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE ANINAEYE (N
22 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN A7V ey 1
23 $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 w3y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
24 #01 213-48206 TENSION RELEASE BAR Ah2NAEYE 1
25 #01 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR Ahapk AyF - 1
26 230-6406 THREAD GUIDE o A{F {8 F3-I%F - 7vH 1

NOTE (#E3)

#01....SELECTIVE PARTS

- 12 -

BRE



9.KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
i L ITBA4R

1 214-32851 KNEE LIFTER LEVER ASM. Ly 75 571(93) 1
2 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 , uyhsyHE b M6 L=25 2
3 214-32703 NEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE e 7r Va4 1
4 SD-0790451-SP - HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 4.5 & 3y D=7.94 H=4.5 2
5 214-33008 NEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE ¥ 7y Y 925Ny 1
3 PS-0400222-K0 SPRING PIN AL S 1
7 214-33107 KNEE LIFTER SPRING |2 AN 1
8 214-05709 KNEE LIFTER ARM (Sab el 1
9 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 uyRsTHE Wb M5X0.8 L=20 1
10 214-32604 KNEE LIFTER STOPPER ARM L 75 AR U7 1
11 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 - Y77 7% W} M6X0.8 L=20 T
12 SM-8052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 AR 1
13 NM-6050001-SD NUT M5X0.8 ayhsFvh M5X0.8 192 1
14 214-33206 STOPPER ARM VAT T 1
15 $S-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 v73y 3/16-28 L=12 2
16 214-32505 KNEE LYFTER SHAFT R I
17 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. Yy 77EFYT INIYIF (9]) i
18 229-32404 BRACKET L 775V IR YF (1)
19 229-34707 SCREW LY TFEFY IR AT IARY (2)
20 214-33354 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. L¥ 774A(23) 1
21 SH-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 IA7% WY M6 L=12 €))]
22 214-33305 KNEE PRESS LEVER t¥ 7Fbn° - 1
23 229-34509 RNEE PAD PLATE COVER L¥ 7FRIN - (1
24 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER (a2 E Y (1)
25 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE b¥ 75744 (1)
76 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT ¥ 77 AT (1)
27 #01  214-33404 PRESSER LIFTER ARM 37y 95 1
28 #01  SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 oyhs7HE b M5X0.8 L=16 1
29 #01  214-33503 PRESSER LIFTER PLATE ¥y 14 1
30 #01  SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 ayaIIIE Mb 2
3T 0T B8I3I-019-000 CHAIN 7¥Y I
32 #01  B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK SH R A 2

NOTE (&)

#01....OPTIONAL PARTS

-13 -

b AV



10. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
Aeri BE£R

213-45756 ARM ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT ASM. 7-3hvYay72hh (23)LU-1510 1

213-45707 ARM ONCE THROUGH FELT A 7-hhvYay7zibA (1)
213-45806 FELT B 7-h37Y297xhhB (1
213-45905 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT POl PUEVIEI AN (1)
213-46358 FELT SUPPORT ASM. JINMFI(23) 1

213-46300 FELT VESEE3 M
213-46507 FEED CHANGE FELT VAN 2 2R3 1 (N
213-46408 FELT FIEEUEYEY A (@))
EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-708 S9N VR 60 (2)
$S-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 t73y° 11/64-40 L=4.3 1

213-40708
§8-7110510-Sp

UPPER FEED OIL BAR PLATE
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5

bt ot ot ] ot ottt ] et
OO0 =IO W O 00 =T BT W WD

VA L]
YAL3Y 11/64-40 L= 5

1

1

€Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.2

#01  213-470600 TAKE-UP OIL PLATE FYE vakt Ny 1
€Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 13y 0.2

213-47208 TAKE-UP LUBRICATTON FELT b1 TVEVEI AN 1

$8-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ARy 9/64-40 L=6 1

213-46002 FELT 7-Akada7ehb 1

B1412-051-000 FELT MNF -5 % 7TAh 1

20 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK v 0.3
21 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE YAFI-T 0.25
22 214-07507 OIL TANK A ¥ a7’ 77" F8vIA 1
23 214-07606 OIL TANK B ¥ a97° 77" 5578 1
24 214-07705 FELT 3y 77 FEVI TN 2
25 SS-6111010-8§P SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 t73y" 11/64-40 L=9.5 2
26 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 23y 0.2
27 213-39700 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE (B) YykI9ZbyN 15(B) 1
28 SS-7111120-TP SCREW LI 2
29 WP-0450801-8D WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 L7 b % 4.5X10X0.8 1
30 226-20504 OIL WICK HOLDER AY7" ¥av11yviyr 1
31 FA-9500B00-00 CLTP CV-T0S »IIv v 60 T
32 PS-0500202-KP SPRING PIN 5X20 779y ey 5,0X20 1
33 214-33800 OIL TANK AN3vY 1
34 B1203-051-000 OIL FELT YY) XIAM TIAD 1
35 §8-7110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 wAEIRY 11/64-40 L=7 2
36 SQ-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW FI-7"VIFIRY 1
37 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.3
38 #02  B1140-051-000 TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER Fve Y 28 -14 1

NOTE (F£&)

#01....FOR LS-1341
#02....FOR LS-1340

- 14 -

LS-1341H
LS-1340H



11.BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
IV N AN— - iR = MR

1

1

1

L
54
£

5

6

7

1 213-51150 BELT COVER ASM. (RIGHT) A VAN - (3% )73 1
2 213-51101 BELT COVER (RIGHT) AUV - (3F) (1)
3 213-51002 BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE IND AN TR VA= ] (D
4 213-51200 BELT COVER (LEFT) AT LMY - (e ) 1
5 D8232-241-E00  BELT COVER SUPPORT A AT UMIN - YF29 A 1
6 SS-6153040-SP° SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 v3%Y" 15/64-28 L=30 2
7 SS-6151440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 L%y 15/64-28 L=14 1
8 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 We3xy 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
9 SS-5110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 A2 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
10 214-34451 BELT COVER ASM. , LOWER AV INEZICEY) 1
11 214-34402 BELT COVER LOWER AT MV =3A (N
12 214-34501 BELT COVER COVER INB AN T2 (n
13 SS-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 t3%y" 15/64-28 L=30 2
14 SS-6151440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 L33y 15/64-28 L=14 2
15 SK-3241601-SC  WOOD SCREW D=2.4 L=16 wVEZZYT D=2.4 L=16 4
16 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 5% 7 % 3.2X7X0.5 4
17 B8202-205-000 OIL MANAGEMENT 77 53% 1
18 B9121-012-000 OIL CAN 775y 1
19 WP-0612076-SP  WASHER 6.1X11X2 eI F % 6.1X11X2 1

- 15~



12. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
THREZREHRK

BOBBIN DEVICE ASM.

1 213-57967 AMYEYIF(23) 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. ADSENIYIR £ (FYa ) n
3 213-57959 BOBIN SHAFT COMPL. AMEY 2y 0) (1
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. AMEHAY 25y ) (D
5 236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER AhYELA - (n
6 225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE 1%y 78 {FavedqR [§))
7 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING AHIn 3 (D
8 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER ¥ ayh Y -3 IyIx (2)
9 A3216-001-00A RUBBER RING T A(7 397) (1)

10 B3205-210-000 CUSHION vy (1)

1 B1148-555-000 SPRING I RERS AN (D

12 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ch &by (1)

13 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EX 4hAY7 5 (n

14 R0O-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oy (1) -

15 $S-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 LT3y 9/64-40 L=13.5 (1)

6 $5-6090520-3P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 53y 9/64-40 L=5 §))

17 145-12503 BOBBIN ADJUSTING PLATE 1N Y¥Fantyfa (1)

18 $S-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 t53%y° 11/64-40 L=8 3

19 107-04807 BOBBIN FRICTION WHEEL IS ES s AN 1

20 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 M3y M5X0.8 L=6 2

21 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER EAS T PR T

22 $S-6090620-TP SCREW T eIy 1

23 213-55755 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASM. IRNTVH{(3) 1

24 213-55706 FITTING BASE JRANTVHNIY A 4 (n

25 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE B A4F AVFI-IF - TV (1)

76 NS-6110310-3P NUT 11/64-40 WHTIIL 11/64-40 @)

27 D3168-555-H0B TENSION SPRING NO.1 A 41 AMIIIN 3 ¢))

28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1N F3-3 35 (2)

29 213-78708 THREAD TENSION POST 8 44F4NFTE D (1)

30 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 24 1 {AMadhy Ivh (1)

31 SN-6040800-3P SCREW (S35 2

32 225-38706 PACKING LDYENIIFR AN Ry 1

-16 —



13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
RO THEBIMR

S " e
REF.NO ~ NOTE _ PARTNO. ~~_______DESCRIPTION
1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. Y SHUACES) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER ‘ 1MTE7VN A (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN ANEVL (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION AMIXITY 59Yay (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST HSEVI A (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 t73%y° M6 L=15 @
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT LMEFE OYADF (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 1M45% ok 1 b (D
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1M EFH5 (2)
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1M5F v (9x) (1)
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1MFH % 5 (n
12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FA' 233 M5 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyhrIve M5 (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER M55 9 (34R) (1
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE 1h3# (2)
16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3 A3 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyhr3ve M5 (2)
18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 oyRrFY M16X1.5 12 (1)
19 WP-1702600-SO  WASHER 17X30X2.6 L4 b % 17X30X2.6 (2)

-17 -



14. GAUGE COMPONENTS (OPTIONAL PARTS)
F—YBR (7Y a Vi)

REF.NO__NOTE___ PARFENO-, ______ DESCREESNTTIEN _ - S O EJ SRR ay
1 B9101-340-0A0  EDGE GUIDE ASM. IV AR (23) 1
2 MAM-22709000  SCREW MY AR 2
3 WP-0551016-SH  WASHER 5.5X13X1 L% ¥ % 5.5X13X1 2
4 B9104-340-000  FIXING BINDER FITTING PLATE. 37N VA -pIYI44 1
5 212-25305 FEED DOG, 3.2MM 1290 (X7° Yav pY7#:3.2) 1
6 212-25008 FEED DOG A7IN 1
7 212-31006 WALKING FOOT YyRIITY 1

- 18 -



15. BINDER COMPONENTS
NA VX -k

1 #01  214-27455 BINDER SET N AV -ky)h 1
2 214-27406 THROAT PLATE VR C IO 7 e 1)) (n
3 MAQ-14302000 FEED PLATE A ASM. APVLAA(HY T ) (N
4 MAQ-14303000 FEED PLATE B 129148 (D
5 MAQ-09205000 BINDER LOCK NUT N AVE AT (2)
6 MAQ-09204000 BINDER SETSCREW N AVET MRS (2)
7 $8-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YALI3Y 11/64-40 L= 5 (2)
8 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YALTRY' 11/64-40 L= 5 (1)
9 MAQ-09206000 TAPE GUIDE F-7H AN n
10 SD-0721112-SN HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=11,1 & vz D=7,24 H=11.1 (1)
11 212-32004 SPRING N AVE -NIITRTLRTIN R (1)
12 MAQ-14306000 FEED 17y (1)
13 MAQ-14307000 FEED VERTICAL CAM 129y avy b (n
14 MAQ-09308040 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A7y (43) (N
15 MAQ-09307000 WALKING FOOT IRy 7Y (1)
16 SS-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 v53y" 11/64-40 L=6.5 (M)
17 #02  MAQ-143010A0 BINDER SET (Q143) Q143%7h 1
18 MAQ-14301000 THROAT PLATE M1& (n
19 MAQ-14302000 FEED PLATE A ASM. AIVBA(FYT W) (n
20 MAQ- 14303000 FEED PLATE B 17)14B (1
21 MAQ-09205000 BINDER LOCK NUT NAVE AR (2)
22 MAQ-09204000 BINDER SETSCREW NAVR AR (2)
23 $§8-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 LIy 11/64-40 L= 5 (2)
24 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 eIy 11/64-40 L= 5 (1)
25 MAQ-09206000 TAPE GUIDE F-7 0 AN (1)
26 SD-0721112-SN HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=11.1 ¥Ry (D
27 212-32004 SPRING N AYVA =NYITA AFYIN % (n
28 MAQ-14306000 FEED A7y (n
29 MAQ-14307000 FEED VERTICAL CAM A293° 395 hA (n
30 MAQ-093080A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A7y (43) (D
31 MAQ-09307000 WALKING FOOT 9IRIY 7Y (D
32 $S-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 €53y 11/64-40 L=6.5 (N

NOTE (&)

#01....FOR LS-1341
#02....FOR LS-1340

-19 -

LS-1341H
LS-1340/



16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

f1E Btk
1
| 5
2~4
- —=
- -
! —11
SN
6 7 o€°
&80 10
2 &—15 ==
Nl
P | 1617
ARR
14 L]

REF.NQ | _NOTE __PARTNO. DESCRIPTION . €LY A A oy
1 B9101-552-000  ACCESSORY BOX 7Y Peyn 3 1
2 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE b 5In - (& 1) 1
3 B9110-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE M AN - (F29) 1
4 B9111-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, SMALL b 3N - (93-) 1
5 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) Va-7"F Zn F(¥3-) 1
6 MDF-RX2700C0 NEW DEFRIX OIL NO.2(700CC) F* VY7 A4 INO. 2(700CC) 1
7 J1067-000-000 OILER 77 7%y 1
8 B9117-201-000  BOBBIN A 1
9 #01 B9117-051-000  BOBBIN A 1

10 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ANTVHE Y 1
11 B8204-245-00A  FRAME SUPPORT BAR M7 I Y 1
12 #02 105-29808 COVER /AR AR-ES y 1
13 B9130-245-000  BOLT MIYFE WD 4
14 WP-0751576-SD  WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 es¥ b % 7.5X19X1.5 4
15 NM-6060001-SD  NUT M6 uyhz3yh M6 172 4
16 MC-3720016-02  NEEDLE SY3355 #160-2 SY3355 #160-2 1
17 #01 MC-3720014-02 NEEDLE SY3355 NM140-2 n) SY3355 NM140-2 1

NOTE (&)

#01....FOR LS-1340
#02. .. .EXCEPT JAPAN

LS-1340/
HAZER<

-920 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ]
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
& H___NO % H N ikid H_ N B H No
A3216-001-00A 16 9 | B3127-051-000 11 8 MAQ-14302000 19 3 SM-8080812-TP 3 14
B3128-520-000 11 4 MAQ-14302000 19 19 SM-9061203-SE 13 21

BT-0500300-EA 10 32 | B3128-520-000 12 4 MAQ-14303000 19 4 SM-9062250-SC 6 37
BT-0500300-EA 14 21 B3129-053-000 11 11 MAQ-14303000 19 20 SQ-1110401-MZ 14 36
B1105-340-000 2 72 | B3129-526-000 12 10 MAQ-14306000 19 12 S$$-1092810-SP 10 6
B1116-246-000 2 62 | B3134-521-000 11 13 MAQ-14306000 19 28 S8-2090520-SL 2 46
B1117-246-000 2 6l B3137-051-0A0 11 5 MAQ-14307000 19 13 85-2090710-TP 2 23
B1129-051-000 2 22 | B3137-051-0A0 12 5 MAQ-14307000 19 29 S§-2090710-TP 2 29
B1132-521-000 2 27 | B3138-512-000 2 30 MC-3720014-00 4 32 S8-3090610-SP 14 17
B1140-051-000 14 38 | B3205-210-000 16 10 MC-3720014-02 20 17 S5-4080610-SP 11 7
B1148-555-000 16 11 B3214-047-000 16 28 MC-3720016-00 4 11 S5-4080610-SP 12 18
B1203-051-000 14 34 | B8131-019-000 13 31 MC-3720016-02 20 16 S§-4110815-SP 2 5
B1203-512-000 3 29 | B8133-019-000 13 32 MDF-RX2700C0 20 6 S8-4110815-SP 2 14
B1210-051-000 3 10 | B8202-205-000 15 17 S8-4110815-SP 2 17
B1214-019-000 10 47 | B8204-245-00A 20 11 NM-6030003-SC 2 34 S5-4111215-SP 2 2
B1301-340-000 10 35 | B9101-340-0A0 18 1 NM-6030003-SC 2 57 SS-5090610-SP 2 21
B1305-055-000-A 10 48 | B9101-552-000 20 1 NM-6050001-SD 13 13 S8-5110710-Sp 2 39
B1307-055-000 10 49 | B9104-340-000 18 4 NM-6050001-SE 17 13 SS-5110740-TP 15 9
B1308-055-000 10 50 | B9110-012-000 20 3 NM-6050001-SE 17 17 SS-6090520-SP 16 16
B1309-065-000 10 51 | B9111-012-000 20 4 | NM-6060001-SD 20 15 S5-6090620-TP 16 22
B1310-055-000 10 52 | B9113-012-000 20 5 NM-6160511-SE 17 18 S§-6091022-TP 4 17
B1314-055-000 10 54 | B9117-051-000 10 23 NS-6110310-SP 1220 SS-6110480-SP 14 10
B1401-063-000 4 5 | B9117-061-000 20 9 NS-6110310-SP 16 26 S8-6110610-TP 8§ 24
B1410-771-000 4 21 B9117-201-000 10 1 NS-6110530-SP 6 35 S8-6110710-TP 19 16
B1411-053-0A0 4 6 | B9117-201-000 20 8 NS-6660430-SP 8 29 S8§-6110710-TP 19 32
B1411-063-000 4 8 | B9121-012-000 15 18 SS-6110810-TP 16 18
B1412-051-000 4 9 | B9130-245-000 20 13 PS-0200102-KH 8 4 SS-6111010-SP 14 25
B1412-051-000 14 19 PS-0200102-KH 10 38 S5-6111140-8Sp 2 68
B1414-232-000 4 22 | CM-3002000-B1 2 43 PS-0400222-K0 13 6 8S-6111610-SP 8 538
B1414-232-000 8 6 | CM-3002000-01 2 44 PS-0500202-KP 14 32 SS-6120930-TP 8§ 13
B1414-232-000 8 25 | CM-3002001-Al 2 42 PS-0600502-KP 11 16 S8-6121210-SP 13 15
B1414-555-000 6 17 | CM-3002001-01 2 4] PS-0600502-KP 12 22 S5-6121220-TP 8 8
B1414-555-000 6 21 CQ-2020000-00 - 3 5 S§-6121610-SP 8 39
B1418-761-000 8 69 | CQ-2020000-00 3 18 RC-0560711-KP 16 12 SS-6121850-TP 8 12
B1420-563-000 4 1 CQ-2020000-00 8 170 RE-0500000-K0 16 13 SS-6121860-SP 8§ 62
B1462-053-000 6 47 | CQ-2020000-00 10 28 RE-0900000-K0 8 179 S5-61561440-SP 16 7
B1465-053-000 6 23 | CQ-2020000-00 14 13 R0-0922702-00 8 64 S5-6161440-SP 156 14
B1466-563-000 6 24 | CQ-2020000-00 14 15 R0-0922702-00 16 14 SS-6151780-SP 6 27
B1467-053-0A0 6 25 | CQ-2020000-00 14 26 88-6151920-SP 6 30
B1467-563-000 4 12 | CQ-2020000-00 14 37 SD-0380551-SL 2 28 S8-6152440-SP 4 28
B1468-053-000 6 26 | CQ-2520000-00 14 20 SD-0470281-SP 11 14 58-6153040-SP 15 6
B1470-053-0A0 6 11 €Q-3030000-00 3 7 SD-0470281-SP 12 19 88-6153040-SP 15 13
B1470-241-HAO 6 50 | CQ-5050000-00 3 11 SD-0640322-TP 10 56 88-6661110-SP 3 25
B1470-241-H00 6 51 CS-111101C-SH 8 32 SD-0640322-TP 10 57 S§-6661110-SP 10 55
B1471-241-H00 6 52 | CS-1111019-SH 8 33 SD-0640701-SP 6 16 S§-7080510-TP 4 10
B1501-241-H00 6 58 | CS-1201010-SH 8 76 SD-0640752-TP 8 26 88-7090520-TP 2 31
B1502-246-000 6 44 | CS-1201011-SH 8 17 SD-0721112-8N 19 10 S§-7090610-SP 8 bl
B1510-155-000 6 49 SD-0721112-8N 19 26 S8-7090710-SP 10 7
B1525-241-HAQ 6 53 | D1455-055-B00 . 6 33 SD-0790451-SP 13 4 S§-7090910-SP 4 7
B1525-241-H00 6 54 | D1456-055-B00 6 32 SD-0790701-SP 8 28 SS-7090910-TP 8 53
B1525-563-DA0 6 38 | D3162-555-B00 12 21 SD-0800352-SP 2 63 S§-7091410-SP 16 15
B1529-890-00C-A 16 7 | D3162-555-B00 16 25 SD-0800402-TP 8 55 S8-7110510-SP 6 20
B1607-246-000 8 31 D3168-555-HOB 16 27 SD-0800481-SP 6 45 SS-7110610-SP 14 12
B1639-051-000 10 39 | D8232-241-E00 15 5 SD-0900701-TP 8 16 S§-7110510-SP 19 7
B1801-340-0A0 10 24 SD-1000801-SH 8 T4 S8-7110510-SP 19 8
B1803-246-000 10 31 EA-9500B00-00 6 14 SK-3241601-SC 15 15 SS-7110510-SP 19 23
B1806-038-000 8 36 | EA-9500B00-00 14 9 SM-4030401-SC 2 60 S8-7110510-SP- 19 24
B1810-340-000 10 25 | EA-9500B00-00 14 31 SM-4030601-SC 2 31 S8-7110710-SP 3 23
B1814-340-000 10 26 | EA-9500B01-00 4 30 SM-4051405-SE 17 12 SS-7110710-SP 14 35
B1820-246-00A 10 18 | EA-9500B02-00 8 19 SM-6040800-SP 16 31 S§-7110830-SP 4 156
B1820-246-00B 10 19 SM-6051202-TP 10 9 S§-7110840-SP 8 2
B1820-246-00C 10 20 | J1067-000-000 20 7 SM-6051552-TP 13 30 SS-7110840-SP 15 8
B1820-246-00D 10 21 SM-6051602-TP 13 28 S§-7110910-TP 4 13
B1820-246-000 10 17 | MAM-22709000 18 2 SM-6052002-TP 13 9 S8-7110910-TP 6 41
B1826-246-000 10 5 | MAQ-09204000 19 6 SM-6052002-TP 13 11 S§8-7110910-TP 8 46
B1827-246-000 10 4 | MAQ-09204000 19 22 SM-6061610-SC 17 6 SS-7110910-TP 11 18
B1836-246-000-A 10 29 | MAQ-09205000 19 5 SM-6061802-TP 8 60 S§-7110910-TP 12 23
B1905-053-000 3 34 | MAQ-09205000 19 21 SM-6062502-TP 13 2 S§8-7111120-TP 14 28
B1906-051-000 3 6 | MAQ-09206000 19 9 SM-6082002-TP 2 64 8S-7112810~SP 2 51
B1907-051-000 3 35 | MAQ-09206000 19 25 SM-8040502-TP 2 55 S§§-7113110-SP "2 53
B3016-141-H00 6 15 | MAQ-09307000 19 15 SM-8040502-TP 8 15 8S-7150740-SP 6 56
B3120-125-000 12 11 MAQ-09307000 19 31 SM-8050602-TP 16 20 SS-7160910-TP 2 19
B3125-012-000 11 12 | MAQ-093080A0 19 14 SM-8050612-TP 8 171 S8-7621040-SP 27
B3125-012-000 12 6 | MAQ-093080A0 19 30 SM-8052502-TP 13 12 S5-8090540-SP 10 58
B3126-012-000 11 9 | MAQ-143010A0 19 17 SM-8060602-TP 3 28 SS-8110710-SP 8 10
B3126-012-000 12 8 | MAQ-14301000 19 18 SM-8080802-TP 4 20 SS-8150432-TH 10 42

- 921 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS |
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i3 H No % H_ N %3 H__No - [ 3 H_NO
SS-8150510-TP 8 37 | 212-25305 18 5 213-55706 16 24 214-33008 13 5
SS-8150710-SP 6 9 | 212-27301 10 22 213-55755 16 23 214-33107 13 7
$8-8150710-SP 10 36 | 212-27400 10 3 213-55805 2 20 214-33206 13 14
58-8150710-TP 10 44 | 212-31006 18 7 213-55904 2 6 214-33305 13 22
SS-8150822-TP 3 8 | 212-31204 10 8 213-57959 16 3 214-33354 13 20
58-8150822-TP 3 13 | 212-32004 19 11 213-57967 16 1 214-33404 13 27
S§-8150822-TP 3 31 212-32004 19 27 213-78302 6 b 214-33503 13 29
S§-8150822-TP 8 49 | 213-31202 2 10 213-78708 16 29 214-33800 14 33
S§-8151150-TP 4 3 | 213-31301 2 4 214-01757 2 1 214-34402 15 11
85-8151550-SP 3 33 | 213-31608 2 18 214-02102 3 3 214-34451 16 10
S8-8660610-TP 6 8 | 213-31756 2 9 214-02300 3 27 214-34501 15 12
S8-8660610-TP - 8 34 | 213-31806 2 12 214-05204 4 2 214-35003 8§ 1
$5-8660610-TP 8 78 | 213-32002 2 13 214-05709 13 8 214-41050 12 2
S5-8660610-TP 10 30 | 213-32309 2 16 214-06103 6 48 214-41068 12 1
SS-8660612-TP 6 3 | 213-32507 3 12 214-06509 6 .28 214-4110 12 17
S8-8660612-TP 10 34 | 213-32705 3 1 214-06608 6 57 225-37658 16 2
S§-8660810-TP 3 16 | 213-33000 3 2 214-07507 14 22 225-38151 16 4
S8-8660810-TP 3 21 213-33109 3 17 214-07606 14 23 225-38409 16 6
88-9152130-CP 8 43 | 213-33406 3 32 214-07705 14 24 225-38706 16 32
213-33505 10 46 214-08505 2 25 226-04904 3 24
TA-0550604-R0 2 38 | 213-36300 8 175 214-08554 2 24 226-05406 3 4
TA-0550604-R0 6 10 | 213-36508 3 20 214-09057 11 2 226-10505 8§ 80
TA-0750404-R0 2 11 213-36557 3 19 214-09065 11 1 226-17906 11 10
TA-1050504-R0 2 40 | 213-36607 8 68 214-09909 11 17 226-17906 129
TA-1250406-R0 2 3 | 213-36656 8 67 214-26002 2 59 226-18201 127
TA-1250504-R0 2 15 | 213-36706 8 72 214-26051 2 56 226-19100 2 71
TA-1450404-R0 2 8 | 213-37308 8 b4 214-26101 2 58 226-20504 14 30
213-37407 8 47 214-26200 2 52 228-14909 4 4
WP-0320501-SC 15 16 | 213-37506 8 44 214-26309 2 66 228-14909 4 25
WP-0450801-SD 14 29 | 213-37506 8 45 214-26408 2 67 228-14909 8 21
WP-0482086-SD 6 34 | 213-37605 8 56 214-26507 2 65 229-04106 6 7
WP-0501046-SC 6 18 | 213-37803 8 48 214-26606 2 47 229-04155 6 6
WP-0620656-SA 10 10 | 213-37902 8 52 214-26705 2 33 229-12109 8 66
WP-0551016-SH 18 3 | 213-38009 8 b7 214-26754 2 32 229-30309 17 14
WP-0612076-SP 156 19 | 213-38207 8 73 214-26853 2 36 229-30358 17 1
WP-0621016-SH 8 42 | 213-38306 8 50 214-26903 2 35 229-30408 17 10
WP-0751576-SD 20 14 | 213-38603 4 16 214-27000 3 30 229-30507 17 9
WP-1702600-S0 17 19 | 213-38702 4. 14 214-27109 3 26 229-30705 17 7
WS-0510002-KN 17 16 | 213-38801 4 19 214-27208 10 45 229-30804 1T 5
WT-0530002-KS 2 69 | 213-38900 4 18 214-27307 10 43 229-30903 17 4
213-39106 3 9 214-27406 19 2 229-31000- 17 3
100-04109 2 45 | 213-39205 4 24 214-27455 19 1 229-31109 17 2
101-24204 12 13 | 213-39304 4 23 214-27604 8 30 229-31208 17 15
102-01200 2 70 | 213-39502 3 15 214-27703 8 35 229-31307 17 11
102-05201 8 22 | 213-39700 14 27 214-27802 8 27 229-31406 17 8
103-08609 4 3l 213-39908 6 12 214-27901 8§ 23 229-32404 13 18
103-20109 11 3 | 213-40104 6 31 214-28008 8 3 229-32453 13 17
103-20109 12 3 | 213-40203 6 36 214-28107 8 5 229-33006 20 2
103-20208 . 11 6 | 213-40401 6 1 214-28206 2 b4 229-34202 13 25
103-21107 11 20 | 213-40500 6 2 214-28305 8 38 229-34301 13 26
103-21107 1225 | 213-40708 14 11 214-28404 8 41 229-34400 13 24
103-37905 6 55 | 213-40807 6 19 214-28503 8 40 229-34509 13 23
106-02300 16 21 | 213-40906 6 42 214-29006 8§ 7 229-34707 13 19
105-03605 10 53 | 213-41003 6 40 214-29105 § 11 229-58300 20 10
105-09701 6 22 | 213-41052 6 39 214-29204 8 18 230-06406 11 15
105-29808 20 12 | 213-41151 6 46 214-29303 10 33 230-6406 12 26
106-18304 16 8 | 213-41904 6 4 214-29501 8§ 9 231-00506 2 48
107-04807 16 19 | 213-45707 14 214-29600 8 20 231-02700 10 41
107-41106 12 14 | 213-45756 14 1 214-29709 8 14 236-36202 16 5
110-09909 8 63 | 213-45806 14 3 214-30004 4 27
110-32701 8 65 | 213-45905 14 4 214-30053 4 26
110-45101 12 15 | 213-46002 14 18 214-30103 4 29
110-71701 6 43 | 213-46309 14 6 214-30202 8§ 59
110-72402 12 16 | 213-46358 14 5 214-30301 8 61
110-72402 16 30 | 213-46408 14 8 214-30806 10 13
119-56802 12 12 | 213-46507 14 7 214-30855 10 11
135-14310 6 29 | 213-47000 14 14 214-30905 10 14
145-12503 16 17 | 213-47109 6 13 214-30954 10 12
179-12106 2 26 | 213-47208 14 16 214-31002 100 15
213-48206 11 19 214-31101 10 16
210-48707 8 17 | 213-48206 12 24 214-31200 10 27
212-20413 2 49 | 213-51002 15 3 214-31358 10 2
212-21908 2 50 | 213-51101 15 2 214-32505 13 16
212-23409 10 37 | 213-51150 15 1 214-32604 13 10
212-23508 10 40 | 213-51200 15 4 214-32703 13 3
212-25008 18 6 | 213-53008 3 22 214-32851 13 1

- 92 -




oALEKE

JUKI CORPORATION
INTERNATIONAL SALES H.Q.

8-2-1, KOKURYO - CHO, GHOFU-SHI
TOKYO 182 - 8655, JAPAN

PHONE : (81)3-3430-4001 to 4005
FAX : (81)3-3430-4909 - 4914 . 4984
TELEX : J22967

Copyright (€) 2001 JUKI CORP.
FBONBEMYITER, HEF5 L
ERLELET,

All rights reserved throughout the world.

JUKI #kX&xt

T182-8655 R MM HEAENS-2-1 B

TEL. 03-3480-1111(1X3®) TEL. 03-3430-4001(4'1 v )L 1 V)
HHEL VR, SIS
To order or for further
information,

please contact:

KIDNA—Y VA MIHRURDLEDTFELCEETIHWNHY T,

* The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
KT D=V R ML, 20014688 REOHRERTHRLLEDTT,

*This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of August 2001.

2001. 9. Printed in Japan (E)





